

CHAPTER 118

EMPLOYMENT OF PAROLEES

H. F. 137

AN ACT relating to employment of prisoners paroled from penal institutions.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 SECTION 1. Section two hundred forty-seven point eight (247.8),
- 2 Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from lines four (4) and five
- 3 (5) the words, "for at least six months".

Approved April 26, 1957.

CHAPTER 119

SUSPENSION OF SENTENCE AND PAROLE

H. F. 345

AN ACT relating to suspension of sentence and parole by the trial court of persons convicted of certain crimes.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 SECTION 1. Section two hundred forty-seven point twenty
- 2 (247.20), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking the colon (:) in
- 3 line eight (8) and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "for such
- 4 period as the court may set. Upon expiration of such period the
- 5 court may grant such paroled person a final discharge from the sen-
- 6 tence:".

- 1 SEC. 2. Section two hundred forty-seven point twenty (247.20),
- 2 Code 1954, is further amended by striking from lines one (1) and two
- 3 (2) of subsection one (1) the words "been convicted of a felony" and
- 4 inserting in lieu thereof the following: "served time in a state peni-
- 5 tentiary or a reformatory".

Approved April 26, 1957.

CHAPTER 120

OLD-AGE ASSISTANCE

H. F. 344

AN ACT to amend chapter two hundred forty-nine (249), Code 1954, relating to old age assistance.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 SECTION 1. Amend section two hundred forty-nine point nine
- 2 (249.9), Code 1954, by adding to paragraph four (4) thereof the fol-
- 3 lowing: "Provided, however, that no person shall be denied assistance

4 because of the fact that the claimant has made prior arrangements for
5 funeral expenses in an amount not to exceed five hundred dollars.”

This bill, having remained with the governor three days (Sunday excepted), the General Assembly being in session, has become a law this 3rd day of May, 1957.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, *Secretary of State.*

CHAPTER 121

OLD-AGE ASSISTANCE EXPENSES

S. F. 41

AN ACT to amend section two hundred forty-nine point eighteen (249.18), Code 1954, and chapter one hundred twenty-six (126), Acts of the Fifty-sixth General Assembly, relating to old-age assistance funeral expenses.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section two hundred forty-nine point eighteen
2 (249.18), Code 1954, is hereby amended as follows:

3 1. Strike from line seven (7) thereof the word “fifty” and insert in
4 lieu thereof the words “seventy-five”.

5 2. Insert in line two (2) of subsection one (1) after the word “hun-
6 dred” the word “fifty”.

7 3. Insert in line five (5) of subsection two (2) after the word “hun-
8 dred” the word “fifty”.

9 4. Strike from line nine (9) of subsection three (3) thereof the
10 word “fifty” and insert in lieu thereof the words “seventy-five”.

11 5. Strike from line three (3) of subsection four (4) thereof the
12 word “fifty” and insert in lieu thereof the words “seventy-five”.

13 6. Insert in line twenty-six (26) of subsection four (4) after the
14 word “hundred” the word “fifty”.

1 SEC. 2. Amend section one (1) of chapter one hundred twenty-six
2 (126), Acts of the Fifty-sixth General Assembly as follows:

3 1. Strike from line eight (8) thereof the word “fifty” and insert in
4 lieu thereof the words “seventy-five”.

5 2. Strike the period (.) at the end thereof and add the following:
6 “, provided further, however, that in such cases no extraordinary ex-
7 pense shall be permitted nor will the family or next best friend of the
8 decedent be permitted to specify the use of a steel or concrete outside
9 burial vault.”

Approved April 19, 1957.

CHAPTER 122

LEGAL SETTLEMENT OF BLIND PERSONS

H. F. 212

AN ACT relating to the legal settlement for support of the blind.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section two hundred fifty-two point sixteen (252.16),
2 Code 1954, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following sub-
3 section: